temporary duty for the sole purpose of training or processing or a 
permanent change of station. 

• The business is a corporation or a limited liability company (LLC) with total 
income from all sources derived from or attributable to California of  
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or less. 

• The business is a corporation or an LLC that operates at a loss or has 
ceased operations. 

Under state law, all corporations doing business in California are required to pay 
a franchise tax equal to 8.84 percent of the corporation’s taxable income